impacts to its consolidated financial statements to include gross presentation of its estimates for future sales returns and related recoverable
assets, presenting income from credit operations, gift card breakage income and Thanks For Sharing loyalty program income as separate
components of revenue and recognizing gift card breakage revenue over the period of redemption for gift cards associated with certain
returns. In addition, on a quarterly basis, the timing of recognizing revenue for the Company's Thanks For Sharing loyalty program will
change as compared to historical recognition. The Company's evaluation of the new standards included a review of certain vendor
arrangements to determine whether the Company acts as principal or agent in such arrangements. The Company does not expect material
changes in gross versus net presentation as a result of the adoption of the new standard.

The following tables reflect the preliminary and unaudited expected impacts to reported 2017 and 2016 results, respectively, for the
impact of the adoption of the new standard on our consolidated financial statements.

  2017 (Unaudited)

  As Reported
New Revenue Standard

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Consolidated Statement of Income:  (dollars in millions, except per share figures)
Net sales  $ 24,837  $ 104  $ 24,941
Credit card revenues, net  —  702  702
Cost of sales  (15,152)  (30 )  (15,182)
Selling, general and administrative expenses  (8,131)  (766 )  (8,897)
Federal, state and local income tax benefit  29  (2 )  27

Net income attributable to
Macy's, Inc. shareholders  1,547  8  1,555

Diluted earnings per share attributable to
Macy's, Inc. shareholders  5.04  0.02  5.06

  2016 (Unaudited)

  As Reported
New Revenue Standard

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Consolidated Statement of Income:  (dollars in millions, except per share figures)
Net sales  $ 25,778  $ 132  $ 25,910
Credit card revenues, net  —  656  656
Cost of sales  (15,621)  (46 )  (15,667)
Selling, general and administrative expenses  (8,474)  (728 )  (9,202)
Federal, state and local income tax expense  (341)  (5 )  (346)

Net income attributable to
Macy's, Inc. shareholders  619  9  628

Diluted earnings per share attributable to
Macy's, Inc. shareholders  1.99  0.03  2.02

35

  2017 (Unaudited)

  As Reported
New Revenue Standard

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheet:  (dollars in millions)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 448 $ 448  $ 201  $ 649
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,167 3,167  102  3,269
Deferred income taxes 1,122 1,122  25  1,147
Total Shareholders' equity 5,661 5,661  74  5,735

  2016 (Unaudited)

  As Reported
New Revenue Standard

Adjustments  As Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheet:  (dollars in millions)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 448 $ 408  $ 232  $ 640
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 3,167 3,563  143  3,706
Deferred income taxes 1,122 1,443  35  1,478
Total Shareholders' equity 5,661 4,322  54  4,376

Adoption of ASC Topic 606 is not expected to impact cash from or used in operating, financing, or investing on our consolidated
statements of cash flows.

Leases

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016-02, Leases (ASC Topic 842), which requires lessees to recognize substantially all
leases on-balance sheet and disclose key information about leasing arrangements. The new standard establishes a right of use ("ROU")
model that requires a lessee to recognize a ROU asset and lease liability on the balance sheet for all leases with a term longer than 12
months. Leases will be classified as finance or operating, with classification affecting the pattern and classification of expense recognition